

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 23513 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Union Of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

A. Mukundan

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 17th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice by Speed Post.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 3189 of 2015

The petitioners shall file paper book containing counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit filed before the High Court within six weeks from today.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 18.09.2015 through speed post and as per tracking record (Tracking No. ED787680878IN) notice has been delivered to the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed paper books containing counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit filed before the High Court so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioners has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Dated this the 23rd day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to
Mr. D.S Mahra, Adv.(Central Agency)